

No. 13-916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT JACOBSEN, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING THAT DUE PROCESS PERMITS CERTIFICATION OF MANDATORY CLASSES IN CASES RAISING MONETARY CLAIMS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	12
II. CERTIFYING CLASS ACTIONS IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS DEFEN- DANTS FROM RAISING DEFENSES TO THE CLAIMS OF INDIVIDUAL CLASS MEMBERS RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS CONCERNS	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 373 (2013)	1, 17
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	11, 21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 36 So.3d 1046 (La. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 131 U.S. 3057 (2011)	24
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 350 Ore. 336 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1142 (2012)	24

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Alcoser</i> , 2011 WL 537855 (Cal. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 518 (2012)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Amend. xiv (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Montana Unfair Trade Practices Act (UTPA), Ch. 320, L. 1977	<i>passim</i>
M.C.A. § 33-18-201	3, 4
M.C.A. § 33-18-201(1)	4, 5, 21
M.C.A. § 33-18-201(6)	4, 5, 21
M.C.A. § 33-18-242(1)	4
M.C.A. § 33-18-242(5)	4, 22
M.C.A. § 27-1-221	22
 Miscellaneous:	
Megan E. Barringer, <i>Due Process Limitations on on Rule 23(b)(2) Monetary Remedies: Examining the Source of the Limitations in Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 15 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 619 (2012) . .	18
Martin H. Redish & Nathan D. Larsen, <i>Class Action, Litigant Autonomy, and the Foundations of Procedural Due Process</i> , 95 CAL. L. REV. 1573 (2007)	18

	Page(s)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	5, 10, 11, 19, 22, 23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)	2, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	2, 18
Mont.R.Civ.P. 23	5
Mont.R.Civ.P. 23(a)	12
Mont.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)	5, 7, 9, 12, 15, 17, 18
